



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 16619/2023

KRISHNA DUTTA PANDEYPetitioner

Through: Mr. Abhay Kumar Bhargava,
Mr. Satyaarth Sinha and Ms. Khushi, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Jagdish Chandra, CGSC
with Mr. Shubham Kumar Mishra, Adv. for
UOI with Mr. Jayapal Singh, INSP (BSF)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

% **27.05.2025**

CM APPL. 33155/2025

1. This is an application, at the instance of the respondents, for condonation of delay of 137 days in filing the counter affidavit.
2. Mr. Abhay Kumar Bhargava, learned Counsel for the petitioner does not oppose it.
3. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay is condoned and the counter affidavit is taken on record.
4. The application is disposed of.
5. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within four weeks.



6. Re-notify on the date fixed, i.e., 2 September 2025.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J.

MAY 27, 2025/aky

Click here to check corrigendum, if any